
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 15TH NOVEMBER, 2021 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL  

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
Chairman: Dean Cohen  
Vice Chairman: Peter Zinkin  
 
Councillors  
Elliot Simberg   Laurie Williams   Felix Byers  
Laithe Jajeh    Alan Schneiderman  Alison Cornelius  
Geof Cooke    Claire Farrier  
 
Substitute Members  
Sarah Wardle   Nizza Fluss    Kath McGuirk  
Tim Roberts     Nagus Narenthira   Roberto Weeden-Sanz  
 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted on Friday 01 October 2021 by 10AM. Requests must be 
submitted to Paul Frost.  
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.  
 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
Governance Services contact: Paul Frost 020 8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk  
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
Two paper copies of the agenda only will be available at the meeting for members of the public. If 
needed, attendees are requested to print any specific agenda report(s). Committee Agendas are 
available here:  barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

5 - 10 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items  
 

11 - 14 

7.   Business Planning Fees and Charges  
 

15 - 32 

8.   Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Highways and Transportation  
 

33 - 40 

9.   Chargeable Garden Waste Update  
 

41 - 54 

10.   Review of Re Highways KPI Suite  
 

55 - 62 

11.   Public Rights of Way Public Path Orders Policy  
 

63 - 84 

12.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

85 - 88 

13.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost 020 
8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 
 
 



 
 
     

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Environment Committee 

 
6 October 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Laithe Jajeh 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Sarah Wardle  
 

Councillor Elliot Simberg 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Felix Byers 
 

Councillor Alison Cornelius 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting dated the 2 June 2021 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Felix Byers who was 
substituted for by Councillor Sarah Wardle and from Councillor Alison Cornelius.  
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
Details of the question asked and the answer provided was published and circulated at 
the meeting. Verbal response was given to supplementary questions at the meeting. 
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman – BARNET'S ALLOTMENTS 
 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman was invited by the Chairman to introduce the item. 
Councillor Schneiderman gave a summary of the issue and requested that the 
Committee give support to this item. 
 
Following discussion on the item,  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

 
The Committee unanimously agreed that officers would engage with the Barnet 
Allotment Federation and report back to a future meeting.   
 
Councillor Geoff Cooke -  IMPROVE ROAD SAFETY ON COOL OAK LANE 
 
Councillor Geoff Cooke was invited by the chairman to introduce his item. Councillor 
Cooke gave a summary of the issue. Following discussion, and two adjournments to 
seek further constitutional advice, the Chairman moved a recommendation that was duly 
seconded for committee make no decision on Councillor Cooke’s Members item to allow 
this item to be considered at Hendon Area Committee on 27 October 2021, because of 
the “6-month rule” under Article 7:19 of the constitution.  
 
The Chairman noted that it was more appropriate for Hendon Area committee to deal 
with the item as it had the budget to take immediate action on the issues raised under 
the Road Safety & Parking fund (authorised by the Executive Director of Environment).  
 
The Committee on the recommendation voted as follows: 
 
For: 5 
Against: 4  
Abstain: 0    
 
The recommendation was therefore carried and the Committee RESOLVED to 
make no decision on the item. 
 

7.    AIR QUALITY REPORT  
 
The Chairman invited the Executive Director for Enviro
[...]
back o TfL and the Mayor of 
London. 
 

4. That the Executive Director explore the success of the anti-idling 
enforcement scheme in Camden, including how many PCNs have been 
issued and paid to idling vehicles and report back how such a scheme 
would work in Barnet.  

 
8.    FLY TIPPING  

 
The Chairman invited the Executive Director for Environment to present the report. The 
Executive Director provided a full overview of the report and requested that Members 
give consideration. He introduced Craig Miller who responded to questions from the 
Committee 
 
Following consideration of the item, Chairman moved a new recommendation, that was 
duly seconded, that subject to the success of the Re-deployable CCTV Pilot scheme, the 
Executive Director explore how to secure additional funding to scale up the roll out of the 
scheme to additional appropriate locations. 
 
The Committee unanimously voted on the recommendation. The new recommendation 4 
was therefore carried.  
 
The Committee unanimously RESOLVED 

7



 

4 

 
1. To note the contents of the report. 

 
2. To note the updated Fly Tipping Working Group action plan as outlined in 

appendix 1. 
 

3. That the Executive Director for Environment reports back in the next 
municipal year an update on progress of the implementation of the action 
plan. 
 

4. That subject to the success of the Re-deployable CCTV Pilot scheme, the 
Executive Director explore how to secure additional funding to scale up the 
roll out of the scheme to additional appropriate locations. 

 
9.    TIME BANDING REVIEW  

 
The Chairman invited the Executive Director for Environment to present the report. The 
Executive Director provided a full overview of the report and requested that Members 
give consideration. He introduced Craig Miller who responded to questions from the 
Committee 
 
Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the 
recommendations in the report.  
 
The Committee Unanimously RESOLVED 
 

1.
[...]
ociated 
works. 
 

2. To agree the proposed investment proportions detailed in paragraph 5.2.5 of 
this report 
 

3. To authorise officers to undertake Member engagement to finalise the Work 
Programme. 

 
12.    PURCHASE OF VEHICLES  

 
The Chairman invited the Executive Director for Environment to present the report. The 
Executive Director provided a full overview of the report and requested that Members 
give consideration.  
 
Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to vote on the 
recommendations on the report.  
 
The Committee Unanimously RESOLVED to authorise the commencement of 
multiple procurements during the next 18 months, via existing vehicle purchase 
frameworks, for the purchase of vehicles required by the Council’s front-line 
services and the award of those contracts to the successful providers. 
 

13.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Forward Work Programme. 
 

14.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.40 pm 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Summary 

Members Items have been received for the Environment Committee.  The Committee are 
requested to consider the items and provide instructions. 

 

 

Environment Committee 

15 November 2021 

Title 

Member’s Items  
 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman - TACKLING 

CLIMATE CHANGE IN BARNET 
 
Geoff Cooke - IMPROVE SAFETY AND 

FACILITIES IN STONEYFIELDS PARK 
 
 
Councillor Claire Farrier - SUPPORT THE HARD 
WORKING FRIENDS OF BARNET'S PARKS 
 

Councillor Laurie Williams - SUMMERS LANE 

RECYCLING AND REUSE CENTRE 
 

 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards All Wards 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures None 

Officer Contact Details Paul Frost, 020 8359 2205, paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk  

11

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk


Officers Recommendation 

That the Environment Committee’s instructions in relation to these Member’s Items 
are requested. 

 
 
 
 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Members of the Committee have requested that the items tabled below are submitted to 

the Environment Committee for considering and determination.   The Environment 
Committee are requested to provide instructions to Officers of the Council as 
recommended.   
 

Alan Schneiderman  TACKLING CLIMATE CHANGE IN BARNET 

 
As the COP26 climate conference comes to a close, it's disappointing 
that an analysis of environmental indicators (including Co2 emissions, 
renewable energy, home efficiency, recycling and green spaces) by 
the 'InYourArea' website has placed Barnet in the bottom third (218 
out of 314) of local authorities in England. Barnet needs to do so 
much better by setting out a comprehensive climate change action 
plan to urgently tackle these issues.  
 
We understand that a Barnet sustainability strategy is being (very 
slowly) developed. We request that residents and Barnet's climate 
change and environmental groups are invited to make submissions to 
be considered for inclusion in the sustainability strategy. 
 
 

Geoff Cooke IMPROVE SAFETY AND FACILITIES IN STONEYFIELDS 
PARK 

 
Local residents are concerned about the poor safety and facilities in 
Stoneyfields Park, Edgware. The following issues have been 
highlighted: 
 
 Poor lighting in the alleyway that goes into the park has led to 

those using it, including women and school children walking to 
and from school feeling unsafe. Better lighting in this area is 
urgently needed. 

 The wooden viewing platform overlooking the pond is well 
used but is rotting and has gaps in the fence. This is a health 
and safety hazard and needs to be urgently repaired. 

 The park benches are vandalised and have been poorly 
repaired. These need to be replaced with new benches in more 

12



open and friendly locations. 

 There are insufficient litter bins in park, contributing to a 
problem with litter. More bins are needed, including to replace 
those in a poor and shabby state. 
 

We therefore ask the Committee to consider this issue for action, and 
if necessary, ask for it to be considered by the Hendon Area 
Committee. 

 
 

Claire Farrier  

 

SUPPORT THE HARD WORKING FRIENDS OF 
BARNET'S PARKS 

 
Barnet has many 'friends' groups whose volunteer members do so 
much work to maintain and improve our parks and open spaces. 
We therefore ask that officers report back on how to ensure that plans 
and proposals for parks and open spaces are prepared in 
consultation with the relevant friends groups, and how communication 
with groups could be improved. We also ask for the report to consider 
how a friends group could be promoted for every park and open 
space, and how the borough's friends network could be supported by 
the Council. 

 
Laurie Williams  

 

SUMMERS LANE RECYCLING AND REUSE CENTRE 

 
In order to make it easier for residents to visit the Summers Lane 
Recycling and Reuse Centre and help to reduce fly tipping, we ask 
that the council discusses an extension to opening hours with the 
North London Waste Authority and the potential to remove the 
requirement to pre-book all visits. 
 

 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 No recommendations have been made. The Committee are therefore requested to give 

consideration and provide instruction. 
 

2.2 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDEDN/A 
 

3. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

3.1 Post decision implementation will depend on the decision taken by the Committee. 
 
 

4. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

4.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 

13



 
4.1.1 As and when issues raised through a Member’s Item are progressed, they will need to be 

evaluated against the Corporate Plan and other relevant policies. 
 
4.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, 

Sustainability) 
 

4.2.1 None in the context of this report. 
 
4.3 Legal and Constitutional References 
 
4.3.1 A Member (includ
[...]
ing period. Given the high level of uncertainty in the MTFS period, particularly 
regarding 2022/23, 3 scenarios have been modelled. The central scenario estimates an 
overall budget gap of £16.2m, which may be reduced by £13.3m to £2.9m if all proposed 
savings are agreed.  
 
The outcomes of all theme committee discussions will go forward as recommendations to 
Policy and Resources Committee in December 2021.  

15

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Geoff.%20Mee@barnet.gov.uk


   
 

   
 

 

Officers Recommendations 

1- That Committee approve the revenue savings programme listed in 
Appendix A after having considered the initial equalities impacts and 
recommend it to Policy and Resources Committee on 09 December 2021.  

2- That Committee approve the proposed fees and charges for 2022/23, as set 
out in Appendix B and recommend it to Policy and Resources Committee on 
09 December 2021 

 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 Executive Summary   
 
1.1.1 This report is required as part of the council’s annual business planning 

process, to discuss and approve priorities for the Environment Committee for 
2022/23 and also 2023/24 to 2025/26. 

 
STRATEGIC CONTEXT  
 

1.2 Background to 2022/23 Business Planning 
 

1.2.1 The council has a statutory duty to set a balanced budget for the coming 
financial year and uses the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) to 
estimate the budget position for the following three years. Savings proposals 
for future years are identified and proposed to Committee. Savings proposals 
for all years are proposed through Theme committees, recommended to P&R 
Committee, and then on to Full Council in March to be approved. 

 

1.2.2 Between 2010/11 to 2020/21, the council successfully identified savings 
averaging £17m per year.  

 

1.3 Approach to MTFS 2022-26 
 

1.3.1 In June 2021, P&R Committee were presented with an update on the impacts 
of Covid and an introduction to the 2022/23 to 2025/26 MTFS process. This set 
out that resources
[...]
d Heritage Assets as part of the Highway Network 
Recovery Programme 2022/23.  

The five-year programme commencing 2022/23 will enable the Environment Committee to 
allocate and have the necessary oversight regarding the delivery of the CIL funding into the 
highway asset, improving customer experience in relation to the highways network.  

As a result, this report seeks Environment Committee approval to the project classifications 
and to receive a further report detailing project classifications with a finalised Year 1 
programme, aligned to the Highway Network Recovery Programme 2022/23. 

 

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Committee agrees to the project classifications detailed in paragraph 
1.8 of this report. 

 

2. That the committee notes the alignment of the Year 1 programme with the 
Highway Network Recovery Programme 2022/23 as approved at the 
Environment Committee meeting of 6 October 2021. 

 

3. That the Committee agrees to receive a future report setting out the Year 1 
programme aligned to the Network Recovery Programme 2022/23.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

34



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 

1.1 The Councils Capital Strategy 2019-24 underpins the Council’s Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy and combined forms a key component of the Council’s ambitions to improve the 
environment of the borough, as set out in the corporate plan: Barnet 2024. 

1.2 Aligned to the Councils Capital Strategy the Council has a broad Capital Programme 
which ranges across relatively small-scale initiatives to significant infrastructure projects 
and programme from the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). This levy is a charge 
which can be levied by local authorities on new development in their area and must be 
spent on infrastructure needed to support the development of their area, including repair 
to existing infrastructure. 

 

1.3 The Council's approach to delivery of Capital projects aims to be proportionate to the 
scale and complexity of the indi
[...]
ates Members 
with the outcomes of the review.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Environment Committee 

15 November 2021  

Title   Review of Re Highways KPI Suite  

Report of Chairman of the Environment Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  

Geoff Mee, Executive Director, Environment 
geoff.mee@barnet.gov.uk  
Tim Campbell, Head of Commercial Management 
tim.campbell@barnet.gov.uk 
 

 

55

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:geoff.mee@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:elaine.tuck@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

 

Officers Recommendations 

1. That the Environment Committee notes the revisions to the Re Highways KPI 
suite 

2. That the Committee notes that the performance of TarmacKier will be shared with 
this Committee and will in the future be included as context in the Highways 
element of the Re report to the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee. 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report updates the Committee with the outcomes of the review, previously 

reported to this Committee, of the KPI suite under the DRS contract with Re to 
align it with the Term Maintenance Contract (TMC) with TarmacKier. 
 

1.2 The Highways TMC contains a range of KPIs, including a number such as defect 
rectification and gulley cleansing, which are now directly the responsibility of 
TarmacKier. The KPI suite with TarmacKier was implemented from Q2 2021/22. 
 

1.3 Six Highways KPIs under the DRS contract were suspended for the first quarter of 

2021/22, as previously reported to this Committee, to allow for a review to be 

carried out and to align the two KPI regimes.  

 
2 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 The review was carried out jointly between the Council and Re to ensure that the Re 

KPIs cover their responsibilities as the Managing Agent under the DRS contract. The 
Managing Agent responsibilities are to ensure that the Third-Party Contractors are 
complying with the terms of their contracts. This involv
[...]
d 
mobilisation of 
3rd party 
agencies for 
emergency 
flooding 
events. TKJV 
has 4 weeks to 
rectify non-
emergency 
drainage 
malfunctions. 

 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

58



 

 

 

3.1  None. 
 
4  POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1  After approval by the Committee, officers will include the revised Highways KPIs in 

reporting Re’s performance to the to the Financial Performance and Contracts 
Committee. 

 
4.2 The performance of TarmacKier is reviewed at the regular Contract Management 

Meetings held between Re and Council officers. Re are developing a dashboard with 
TarmacKier which will show trends against the reactive service.  

 
4.3 The performance of TarmacKier will be shared with this Committee and will in the 

future be included as context in the Highways element of the Re report to the 
Financial Performance and Contracts Committee.  

 
5 IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  

 
5.1 Corporate Performance 
 

5.1.1 Performance monitoring is essential to ensure that there are adequate and 
appropriately directed resources to support delivery and achievement of 
corporate priorities as set out in the Corporate Plan (Barnet 2024) and our 
strategic contracts.   

 
5.1.2  Relevant council strategies and policies include the following: 

 Medium Term Financial Strategy 

 Corporate Plan (Barnet 2024) 

 Performance and Risk Management Frameworks. 
 

5.2 Resources (Finance and Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, 
Sustainability) 

 
5.2.1 While there is no budget forecast based on failed KPIs, any service credits received 

under the contract contribute to the financial position. Budgetary information is part 
of the Chief Finance Officer report to the FPCC.     
 

5.3 Social Value  
 
5.3.1 The Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 requires people who commission public 

services to think about how they can also secure wider social, economic and 
environmental benefits. Before commencing a procureme
[...]
Status Public 

Urgent No  

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix 1 – Public Rights of Way Guidance 

Appendix 2 – Draft Public Path Order Policy 

Appendix 3 – Proposed Fees and Charges 

Officer Contact Details  

 
Geoff Mee, Executive Director, Environment 

Geoff.Mee@barnet.gov.uk  

 

63

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:Geoff.Mee@barnet.gov.uk


reflective of the applicable legislative requirements. 
 
The first policy that is being brought forward to the Environment Committee is that for Public Path 
Orders. This policy is seen as a high priority to respond to several applications received in relation 
to diversion, extinguishment, and creation of paths.  
 
Future policies will be brought to the Committee as they are developed.  
 
It is proposed that applicants are required to reimburse the Council for reasonable costs relating 
to the administration of the application, any legal or other professional fees or services, any costs 
incurred by advertising any orders made, any costs associated with bringing the new route up to a 
suitable standard, and any costs associated with claims for compensation under section 28 of the 
Highways Act 1980. 
 
The proposed fees and charges are set out in a separate report to the 15 November 2021 
Environment Committee.   
 

 

Officers Recommendations  
1. That the Committee notes the progress with the development of the Public Rights of 

Way service and associated policy framework.  
 

2. That the Committee approves the draft Public Path Order policy set out in Appendix 
2 for consultation.  

3. That the Committee delegate authority to the Executive Director for Environment to 
amend (if necessary) the draft Public Path Order Policy to incorporate any changes 
necessitated by the result of the public consultation and to implement the policy.  
 

4. That the Committee notes the introduction of fees and charges aligned to the Public 
Path Order policy which is the subject of a separate report to the Committe
[...]
d 
proposed delivery plan for 22/23 
financial year  

Chairman of the Environment 
Committee 

Key 

Social Distancing 
Measures 

Committee to consider the outcome 
of data collected and measures put in 
place over the past year and consider 
if the Social Distancing measures 
introduced under experimental traffic 
orders should continue in the longer 
term. 
 

Chairman of the Environment 
Committee  
 
 

Non-Key 

Welsh Harp  A progress report at a future meeting 
to include an executive summary of 
the work of roles and responsibility of 
the various groups and what they do 

Chairman of the Environment 
Committee 

Welsh Harp  

08 March – 2022  

    

    

 

  

88


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Members' Items
	7 Business Planning Fees and Charges
	Appendix A - Business Planning Savings

	8 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Highways and Transportation
	9 Chargeable Garden Waste Update
	10 Review of Re Highways KPI Suite
	11 Public Rights of Way Public Path Orders Policy
	12 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Environment Committee 

 
15 November 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Felix Byers 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Laithe Jajeh 
 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
 

 
1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Before the minutes were signed Councillor Peter Zinkin who was acting as the Chairman 
paid tribute to the attending Governance Officer, Mr Paul Frost as this was his last 
meeting as the Governance lead for the Environment Committee.   Councillor Peter 
Zinkin thanked the Officer for his hard work, support and guidance to the Committee and 
noted that he’d be greatly missed.  
 
The chairman noted that within the minutes there were a number of actions that had 
been captured, therefore he requested an update on these matters.   
 
Item 6 - The Barnet Allotments  
- The Executive Director for Environment said that Officers had spoken with the Barnet 

Allotment Federation and as a result a report will be submitted to a future meeting.   
 
Item 7 – Air Quality Report  
- The Executive Director for Environment said that Officers had provided feedback to 

TFL and the Mayor of London.  Members also noted a verbal update on the anti-idling 
enforcement scheme that had taken place in Camden.    

 
2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

 
Apologies for absence had been received from the chairman, Councillor Dean Cohen 
who was unable to attend the meeting.   As a result, Vice Chairman Councillor Peter 
Zinkin chaired the meeting.   
 
An apology for lateness was received from Councillor Laithe Jajeh. 
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Peter Zinkin declared that he was a Director for London Energy and Member 
of the North London Waste Authority for which he has received a dispensation from the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer.     
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 



 

2 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None received.  
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman – TACKLING CLIMATE CHANGE IN BARNET 
 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman was invited by the Chairman to introduce the item. 
Councillor Schneiderman gave a summary of the issue and requested that the 
Committee give support to this item.  
 
 
The Executive Director for Environment said that any interested parties in this subject are 
invited to take part in the sustainability strategy in due course.  He noted that this was 
expected to be reported to the Committee at a future meeting.    
 
The Committee had the opportunity to consider the matter.  
 
Resolved  
That the item be noted.  
 
 
Councillor Geof Cooke – IMPROVE SAFETY AND FACILITIES IN STONEYFIELDS 
PARK 
 
Councillor Geof Cooke was invited by the Chairman to introduce the item. Councillor 
Cooke gave a summary of the issue and requested that the Committee give support to 
this item.  Councillor Cooke informed the Committee that Members of the public were in 
attendance and wanted to speak to the Committee.    The Governance Officer in 
attendance provided constitutional guidance in respect to this point and therefore noted 
that no requests had been made before the deadline to make a public representation.      
Members of the Committee considered this request and the governing arrangements that 
supported this subject.  As Mayor, Councillor Alison Cornelius and member of the 
committee requested to the Chairman that the resident be given the opportunity to make 
a verbal representation, the Chairman duly allowed this request.   
 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to consider the matter and noted with thanks the 
verbal representation form the Member of the public.  
 
Resolved  
That the item be noted  
That Ward Member Councillor Simberg left the meeting to discussed the matter with the 
resident(s) 
 
Councillor Claire Farrier – SUPPORT THE HARD WORKING FRIENDS OF 
BARNET'S PARKS 
 
Councillor Claire Farrier was invited by the Chairman to introduce the item. Councillor  
Farrier gave a summary of the issue and requested that the Committee give support to 
this item.   
 



 

3 

 
The Chairman said that he and the Committee completely support the item.    The 
Committee noted that when the Committee receive a report on parks it includes a section 
on ‘friends of parks groups’. 
 
Resolved  
That the item be noted, supported and agreed.   
 
 
Councillor Lurie Williams   –  SUMMERS LANE RECYCLING AND REUSE CENTRE 
 
Councillor Lurie Williams was invited by the Chairman to introduce the item. Councillor 
Williams gave a summary of the issue and requested that the Committee give support to 
this item.   
 
The Street Scene Director was in attendance, he gave a verbal update on the matter and 
offered his support to Councillor Williams.  
 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to consider the matter.  
 
Resolved  
That the item be noted.  
 

7.    BUSINESS PLANNING FEES AND CHARGES  
 
The Chairman invited the Executive Director for Environment, Mr Geoff Mee to present 
the report, he requested that the Committee consider the report and it’s 
recommendations.  
 
During the debate Members raised concerns that some of the hardware for benches was 
high in value and therefore Officers committed to look into this matter.  The Committee 
requested that members be updated on the progress of installing and maintaining 
benches.   
  
 
Before the vote Councillor Geof Cooke left the room and did not take part in the voting 
process  
 
Having considered the report the Committee: 
 
 
Resolved    
 

1. That Committee approved the revenue savings programme listed in Appendix A 
after having considered the initial equalities impacts and recommend it to Policy 
and Resources Committee on 09 December 2021.  

2.  That Committee approved the proposed fees and charges for 2022/23, as set out 
in Appendix B and recommend it to Policy and Resources Committee on 09 
December 2021 

 
 
 



 

4 

Vote –  
For 6  
Against – 4 
 

8.    COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  
 
The Chairman introduce the report and noted 1.8 of the report. The Chairman invited the 
Executive Director for Environment, Mr Geoff Mee to present the report.    Mr Mee 
provided a full overview of the report and requested that Members give consideration.  
 
Having considered the report the Committee unanimously: 
 
Resolved    
 
1. That the Committee agreed to the project classifications detailed in paragraph 1.8 of 
this report.  
2. That the committee noted the alignment of the Year 1 programme with the Highway 
Network Recovery Programme 2022/23 as approved at the Environment Committee 
meeting of 6 October 2021.  
3. That the Committee agreed to receive a future report setting out the Year 1 
programme aligned to the Network Recovery Programme 2022/23 in January.  
 

9.    CHARGEABLE GARDEN WASTE UPDATE  
 
The street Scene Director, Mr Craig Miller introduced the report.   He provided Members 
will a full outline of the report that acted as an update for Members.  In doing so he noted 
that the service was operating very well and members received supporting data to this 
affect.  
 
Members had the opportunity to raise questions and comments.   Councillor Claire 
Farrier requested some further information on this agenda item and as a result Mr Miller 
committed to contacted Councillor Farrier to take the matter further.   
 
Having considered the report the Committee unanimously: 
 
Resolved that the Environment Committee noted the content of the report. 
 

10.    REVIEW OF RE HIGHWAYS KPI SUITE  
 
The Chairman invited the Executive Director for Environment, Mr Geoff. 
  
Having considered the report the Committee unanimously: 
 
Resolved: 
  
1. That the Environment Committee noted the revisions to the Re Highways KPI suite  
 
2. That the Committee noted that the performance of TarmacKier will be shared with this 

Committee and will in the future be included as context in the Highways element of 
the Re report to the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee 

 
 



 

5 

 
11.    PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY PUBLIC PATH ORDERS POLICY  

 
The Chairman invited the Executive Director for Environment, Mr Geoff Mee to present 
the report. The Executive Director provided a full overview of the report and requested 
that Members give consideration.     Mr Mee noted that the service specialist was in 
attendance to answer any questions that the Committee may have.   Councillor Alan 
Schneiderman therefore raised a number of questions relating to the process of a Public 
Rights of Way Public Path Orders Policy.  
 
Members noted the consultation process and therefore Members of the Council will be 
consulted in the event an order is made.  In that case members noted that anyone could 
object to the order within the remit of legislation.  
 
The Chairman thanked the attending Officer for his attendance and contribution.  
 
Having considered the report the Committee unanimously: 
 
Resolved    
 
1. That the Committee noted the progress with the development of the Public Rights of 

Way service and associated policy framework 
.  

2. That the Committee approved the draft Public Path Order policy set out in Appendix 2 
for consultation.  
 

3. That the Committee delegated authority to the Executive Director for Environment to 
amend (if necessary) the draft Public Path Order Policy to incorporate any changes 
necessitated by the result of the public consultation and to implement the policy.  

 

4. That the Committee noted the introduction of fees and charges aligned to the Public 
Path Order policy which is the subject of a separate report to the Committee. 

 
12.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee noted that the parks report as referenced in item 6 be reported to the 
March meeting.  
 
That the Work Programme be noted.  
 

13.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were no urgent items.  
 
 
Before the meeting closed, Councillor Alan Schneiderman noted his thanks to the 
attending Governance Officer, Mr Frost.   He said that his support had been invaluable to 
him and the committee over the years.   A round of applause followed.      
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.33pm 
 


